## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3243825

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BIOELECTROMED CORP.	02/26/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEWBEM CORP.
Street Address:	849 MITTEN ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 104
City:	BURLINGAME
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94010

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8597187
Patent Number:	8694088
PCT Number:	US2009047368
PCT Number:	US2009043082

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (925)472-8895

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9254725000

**Email:** sarnold@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: MARK MATHISON, ESQ.

Address Line 1: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
Address Line 2: 2 EMBARCADERO CENTER, 8TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	95787-876839 (000310US)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK MATHISON	
SIGNATURE:	/Mark Mathison/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2015	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

PATENT REEL: 035044 FRAME: 0960 source=2015\_02\_26\_ASN\_95787-876839-000310US#page1.tif source=2015\_02\_26\_ASN\_95787-876839-000310US#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 035044 FRAME: 0961 Attorney Docket No. 95787-876839 (000310US) 95787-877046 (000400US) 95787-877093 (000310PC) 95787-877092 (000410PC)

# ASSIGNMENT (Patent)

BioElectroMed Corp., a corporation of the State of California having a principal place of business at 849 Mitten Road, Suite 104, Burlingame, CA 94010 (hereinafter, "Assignor") owns all rights, titles and interests throughout the world in and to the following:

U.S. Patent No. 8,597,187 entitled HAND-HELD ELECTRIC FIELD IMAGER FOR MEASURING THE SURFACE TOPOGRAPHY OF MAMMALIAN SKIN AND OTHER EPITHELIAL STRUCTURES issued December 3, 2013;

U.S. Patent No. 8,694,088 entitled HAND-HELD ELECTRIC FIELD IMAGER FOR MEASURING THE ELECTRIC FIELD IN MAMMALIAN SKIN AND OTHER EPITHELIAL STRUCTURES issued April 8, 2014;

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2009/047368 entitled HAND-HELD ELECTRIC FIELD IMAGER FOR MEASURING THE SURFACE TOPOGRAPHY OF MAMMALIAN SKIN AND OTHER EPITHELIAL STRUCTURES filed June 15, 2009; and

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2009/043082 entitled HAND-HELD ELECTRIC FIELD IMAGER FOR MEASURING THE ELECTRIC FIELD IN MAMMALIAN SKIN AND OTHER EPITHELIAL STRUCTURES filed May 7, 2009.

(collectively referred to as the "Patents," which includes the PCT applications) and the intellectual property implicitly or explicitly disclosed, embodied, shown or claimed in the Patents (collectively referred to as the "Inventions").

NewBEM Corp., a corporation of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 849 Mitten Road, Suite 104, Burlingame, CA 94010 (hereinafter, "Assignee"), desires to acquire all rights, titles, and interests in and to the Inventions and Patents throughout the world.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor:

1. Has assigned, transferred, conveyed, and sold, and hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and sells to Assignee all rights, titles and interests in and to:

PATENT REEL: 035044 FRAME: 0962

- (a) the Inventions throughout the world,
- (b) all of the Patents, the right to claim priority to the Patents, and all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations of any of the Patents, all for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted (collectively, the "Patent Rights"); and
- (c) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any of the Patent Rights (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use.
- 2. Authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue any and all of the Patent Rights to Assignee.
- 3. Agrees to sign, and procure signature of, all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths, assignments and petitions, and, at Assignee's expense, perform any other acts necessary in Assignee's reasonable opinion in connection with prosecution, maintenance or enforcement of any of the Patent Rights.
- 4. Agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

By: Date: 2.26.2015

Name: Pamela Nuccitelli

Title: VICE - TRESIDENT

66884294V.1

PATENT REEL: 035044 FRAME: 0963

RECORDED: 02/26/2015